account for the acquisition of business in preparing these consolidated financial
statements.

By applying the principles of merger accounting, these consolidated financial
statements also included the financial position, results and cash flows of business
combination as if it had been combined within the Group throughout the year ended 1
January 2019 and 31 December 2019, and from the earliest date presented.
Comparative figures as at 1 January 2019 and 31 December 2019 and for the year then
ended have been restated as a result of such. All intra-group transactions and balances
have been eliminated on consolidation.

8

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

 Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under common

control (Continued)

(i) The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of

profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2019 by line items is as follows:

Year ended
31/12/2019

Business
combination of

entities under
common control

Year ended
31/12/2019

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
 (Audited and as

Originally stated)
(As restated)

REVENUE 42,119,126 1,712,634 43,831,760

Cost of sales (33,104,168) (1,095,190) (34,199,358)

Gross profit 9,014,958 617,444 9,632,402

Other income and gains 685,822 (15,997) 669,825

Other expenses (39,675) (2,785) (42,460)

Other income and gains, net 646,147 (18,782) 627,365

Selling and distribution

expenses (687,377) (5,006) (692,383)
Administrative expenses (5,294,907) (808,979) (6,103,886)
(Impairment loss) reversal

of impairment of
financial assets (282,050) 335 (281,715)

OPERATING PROFIT

(LOSS) 3,396,771 (214,988) 3,181,783

Finance income 249,124 163,553 412,677
Finance costs (639,896) (50,980) (690,876)

Finance (costs) income, net (390,772) 112,573 (278,199)

Share of profits of:
Joint ventures 18,912 - 18,912
Associates 208,695 1,067 209,762

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE

TAX 3,233,606 (101,348) 3,132,258

Income tax expenses (297,602) (35,222) (332,824)

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE

YEAR  2,936,004 (136,570) 2,799,434

9

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under common
control (Continued)

(i) The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of

profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2019 by line items is as follows:
(Continued)

Year ended
31/12/2019

Business
combination of

entities under
common control

Year ended
31/12/2019

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited and as

originally stated)

(As restated)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 1,376,856 (29,684) 1,347,172

Non-controlling interests 1,559,148 (106,886) 1,452,262

 2,936,004 (136,570) 2,799,434

EARNINGS PER SHARE

ATTRIBUTABLE TO
ORDINARY EQUITY
HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

Basic and diluted

For profit (loss) for the year RMB 0.220 (RMB 0.046) RMB 0.174

(ii) The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of

profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2019 by line items is as follows:

Year ended
31/12/2019

Business
combination of

entities under
common control

Year ended
31/12/2019

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited and as
 originally

stated)

(As restated)

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 2,936,004 (136,570) 2,799,434

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME (LOSS)

Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences arising on

translation of financial
statements of foreign operations 9,981 - 9,981

Other comprehensive income to be

reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods 9,981 - 9,981

10

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under common
control (Continued)

(ii) The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of

profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December

2019 by line items is as follows: (Continued)

Year ended
31/12/2019

Business
combination of
entities under

common
control

Year ended
31/12/2019

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited and
 as originally

stated)

(As restated)

Items that will not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:
Gain (loss) on a defined benefit scheme 2,023 (40) 1,983
Changes in fair value of financial assets

at fair value through other
comprehensive income 78,000 - 78,000

Income tax effect (13,560) - (13,560)

Other comprehensive income (loss) not

to be reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods 66,463 (40) 66,423

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR, NET OF
TAX 76,444 (40) 76,404

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 3,012,448 (136,610) 2,875,838

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 1,428,457 (29,047) 1,399,410

Non-controlling interests 1,583,991 (107,563) 1,476,428

 3,012,448 (136,610) 2,875,838

11

2.1  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under common
control (Continued)

(iii) The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of

financial position as at 1 January 2019 is as follows:

 1/1/2019

Business
combination of

entities under
common control 1/1/2019

 RMB’000 RMB’000   RMB’000

(Audited and as

originally stated)
(As restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 15,164,691 3,185,312 18,350,003
Right-of-use assets-land use

rights 1,701,996 340,706 2,042,702
Right-of-use assets-others  787,464 - 787,464
Investment properties 365,106 61,158 426,264
Goodwill 69,122 - 69,122
Other intangible assets 575,863 12,058 587,921
Investments in joint ventures 141,772 - 141,772
Investments in associates 970,799 21,977 992,776
Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive
income 888,628 - 888,628

Deferred tax assets 324,183 4,169 328,352
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 1,424,001 35,437 1,459,438

Contract assets  856,741 - 856,741

Total non-current assets 23,270,366 3,660,817 26,931,183

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 23,442,736 2,496,028 25,938,764
Accounts and notes receivables 21,272,651 197,869 21,470,520
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 2,791,983 363,140 3,155,123
Contract assets 2,074,429 44,521 2,118,950
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 280,629 - 280,629
Pledged deposits 1,414,308 235,449 1,649,757
Term deposits with initial terms

of over three months 1,394,771 3,500,000 4,894,771

Cash and cash equivalents 12,122,364 3,003,593 15,125,957

Total current assets 64,793,871 9,840,600 74,634,471

TOTAL ASSETS 88,064,237 13,501,417 101,565,654

12

2.1  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under common
control (Continued)

(iii) The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of

financial position as at 1 January 2019 is as follows: (Continued)

 1/1/2019

Business
combination of

entities under
common control 1/1/2019

 RMB’000 RMB’000   RMB’000

(Audited and as

originally stated)
(As restated)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts and notes payables 25,324,860 1,725,492 27,050,352
Other payables and accruals 3,722,719 1,348,689 5,071,408
Interest-bearing bank and

other borrowings 9,022,435 524,800 9,547,235
Contract liabilities 6,995,894 7,948,604 14,944,498
Lease liabilities 82,893 - 82,893

Tax payable 217,336 342 217,678

Total current liabilities 45,366,137 11,547,927 56,914,064

NET CURRENT ASSETS

(LIABILITIES) 19,427,734 (1,707,327) 17,720,407

TOTAL ASSETS LESS

CURRENT LIABILITIES 42,698,100 1,953,490 44,651,590

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and

other borrowings 1,294,190 505,000 1,799,190
Deferred income from

government grants 777,498 65,357 842,855
Deferred tax liabilities 36,640 - 36,640
Convertible bonds 2,930,007 - 2,930,007
Lease liabilities 571,618 - 571,618

Other payables and accruals 895,630 995,080 1,890,710

Total non-current liabilities 6,505,583 1,565,437 8,071,020

TOTAL LIABILITIES 51,871,720 13,113,364 64,985,084

Net assets 36,192,517 388,053 36,580,570

13

2.1  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under common
control (Continued)

(iii) The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of

financial position as at 1 January 2019 is as follows: (Continued)

 1/1/2019

Business
combination of
 entities under

common control 1/1/2019
 RMB’000 RMB’000   RMB’000

(Audited and as

originally stated)
(As restated)

EQUITY
Equity attributable to equity

holders of the Company
Share capital 6,245,122 - 6,245,122

Reserves 11,093,683 666,257 11,759,940

 17,338,805 666,257 18,005,062

Non-controlling interests 18,853,712 (278,204) 18,575,508

Total equity 36,192,517 388,053 36,580,570

14

2.1  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under common
control (Continued)

(iv)   The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of

financial position as at 31 December 2019 is as follows:

 31/12/2019

Business
combination of
 entities under

common control 31/12/2019
 RMB’000 RMB’000   RMB’000

(Audited and as

originally stated)
(As restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 12,624,271 3,164,173 15,788,444
Right-of-use assets-land use

rights

1,496,226

333,690 1,829,916
Right-of-use assets-others  880,067 - 880,067
Investment properties 303,102 57,975 361,077
Goodwill 69,122 - 69,122
Other intangible assets 480,621 9,113 489,734
Investments in joint ventures 151,428 - 151,428
Investments in associates 1,144,770 23,044 1,167,814
Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive
income 1,396,766 - 1,396,766

Deferred tax assets 349,947 4,860 354,807
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 1,432,017 (8,162) 1,423,855

Contract assets  526,733 - 526,733

Total non-current assets 20,855,070 3,584,693 24,439,763

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 25,671,657 3,529,218 29,200,875
Accounts and notes receivables  21,673,943 (43,484) 21,630,459
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 3,966,225 97,083 4,063,308
Contract assets 2,541,907 26,005 2,567,912
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 502,343 748,640 1,250,983
Pledged deposits 955,999 171,847 1,127,846
Term deposits with initial terms

of over three months 1,517,242 3,500,000 5,017,242

Cash and cash equivalents 13,059,640 5,458,099 18,517,739

Total current assets 69,888,956 13,487,408 83,376,364

TOTAL ASSETS 90,744,026 17,072,101 107,816,127

15

2.1  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under common
control (Continued)

(iv) The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of

financial position as at 31 December 2019 is as follows:(Continued)

 31/12/2019

Business
combination of

entities under
common control 31/12/2019

 RMB’000 RMB’000   RMB’000

(Audited and as

originally stated)
(As restated)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts and notes payables 27,223,029 1,751,683 28,974,712
Other payables and accruals 4,504,501 971,377 5,475,878
Interest-bearing bank and

other borrowings 6,665,294 924,500 7,589,794
Contract liabilities 7,212,132 10,836,558 18,048,690
Lease liabilities 85,427 - 85,427

Tax payable 159,402 761 160,163

Total current liabilities 45,849,785 14,484,879 60,334,664

NET CURRENT ASSETS

(LIABILITIES) 24,039,171 (997,471) 23,041,700

TOTAL ASSETS LESS

CURRENT
LIABILITIES 44,894,241 2,587,222 47,481,463

NON-CURRENT

LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and

other borrowings 2,042,809 265,000 2,307,809
Deferred income from

government grants 755,827 64,996 820,823
Deferred tax liabilities 63,625 4,315 67,940
Convertible bonds 2,128,959 - 2,128,959
Contract liabilities 20,905 - 20,905
Lease liabilities 681,172 - 681,172

Other payables and accruals 651,366 961,720 1,613,086

Total non-current liabilities 6,344,663 1,296,031 7,640,694

TOTAL LIABILITIES 52,194,448 15,780,910 67,975,358

Net assets 38,549,578 1,291,191 39,840,769

16

2.1  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under common
control (Continued)

(iv) The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of

financial position as at 31 December 2019 is as follows:(Continued)

 31/12/2019

Business
combination of

entities under
common control 31/12/2019

 RMB’000 RMB’000   RMB’000

(Audited and as

originally stated)
(As restated)

EQUITY
Equity attributable to equity

holders of the Company
Share capital 6,245,122 - 6,245,122

Reserves 12,235,782 1,813,658 14,049,440

 18,480,904 1,813,658 20,294,562

Non-controlling interests 20,068,674 (522,467) 19,546,207

Total equity 38,549,578 1,291,191 39,840,769

(v) The effect of restatements on the Group’s basic earnings per share for the year
ended 31 December 2019 is as follows:

Year ended
31/12/2019

Business
combination of

entities under
common control

Year ended
31/12/2019

 RMB RMB RMB

(Audited and as

originally stated)
(As restated)

EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE
TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF
THE COMPANY

Basic and diluted
   For profit (loss) for the
year

0.220 (0.046) 0.174

17

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

In the current year, the Group has applied, for the first time, the Amendments to
References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRSs and the following amendments to
IFRSs issued by the IASB, which are effective for the Group’s financial year beginning
1January 2020.

Amendments to IFRS 3 Definition of a Business
Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 Definition of Material
Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39

and IFRS 7 Interest Rate Benchmark Reform

The application of the Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in